Upon completion of the Sale Transaction, Saudi Aramco will own approximately
sixty percent (60%) of the Existing Shares of the Company and Sumitomo will own
fifteen percent (15%). The remaining shareholders will continue to own the remaining

approximately twenty-five percent (25%) of the Existing Shares. The Sale Transaction
remains subject to conditions and has not been completed as of the date of this Circular.
The approval of the EGM on the Capital Increase Resolutions is one of the conditions
for completing the Sale Transaction, which in turn is a condition precedent for the
issuance of the Class B Ordinary Shares. Accordingly, following the approval of the
Capital Increase Resolution by the EGM, the Founding Shareholders will complete the
Sale Transaction, after which the Subscription Proceeds will be paid, and the Company
will issue the Class B Ordinary Shares.

The following table sets out the number of shares and ownership of the Substantial
Shareholders in the Company, pre- and post the Capital Increase:

Shareholder

Pre-Capital Increase
Post the Sale Transaction and

Capital Increase

Number of

Shares

% of

Ownership

Number of

Shares

% of

Ownership

Class A Ordinary Shares

Saudi Aramco 626,624,998 37.5% 1,002,599,996 60%

Sumitomo 626,624,998 37.5% 250,650,000 15%

Shareholders,

other than the

Substantial

Shareholders

417,750,004 25.0% 417,750,004 25%

Total 1,671,000,000 100% 1,671,000,000 100%

Class B Ordinary Shares

Saudi Aramco N/A N/A 263,182,499 50%

Sumitomo N/A N/A 263,182,499 50%

Total N/A N/A 526,364,998 100%

Note: The percentages are approximate.

The Company has obtained a waiver, from the CMA, from Paragraph (a) of Article
55 of the ROSCOs, in order for the Company to issue Class B Ordinary Shares and
privately offer them to the Founding Shareholders without listing them on the
Exchange.

Shareholders must fully read this Circular and review all of its sections carefully,
especially “Important notice”  Section on page (i) and Section (1) (“Risk factors”)
before voting in the Capital Increase EGM.

This Circular contains information guided by the Rules on the Offer of Securities and
Continuing Obligations issued by the CMA’s Board pursuant to Resolution No. 3-123-

[…]

3-	 Manufacture of basic organic chemicals, includes Astelin except azotic fertilizers and compounds

(nitrogen);
4-	 Production of primary gases, includes (oxygen and hydrogen, etc.);
5-	 Manufacture of inorganic acids;
6-	 Manufacture of chemical materials;
7-	 Manufacture of plastics in primary forms;
8-	 Manufacture of synthetic rubber taken from oils in their primary forms;
9-	 Manufacture of synthetic rubber and natural rubber mixtures;
10-	Manufacture of propylene;
11-	Manufacture of polyethylene;
12-	Manufacture of basic oils;
13-	Chemical modification of oils and fats; and
14-	Manufacture of semi-finished plastic products, includes ( ts, slices, sheets, tapes, pipes, hoses

and supplies, etc.).

Cover Table of ContentKey Dates

vi | PETRO RABIGH SHAREHOLDERS’ CIRCULAR

Substantial
Shareholders, and their
ownership and shares,
including the types and
classes before and after
the Capital Increase

The following sets out the number of shares and ownership of the Substantial Shareholders in the
Company, pre- and post the Capital Increase:

Shareholder

Pre-Capital Increase Post the Sale Transaction and
Capital Increase

Number of
Shares % of Ownership Number of

Shares % of Ownership

Class A Ordinary Shares

Saudi Aramco 626,624,998 37.5% 1,002,599,996 60%

Sumitomo 626,624,998 37.5% 250,650,000 15%

Shareholders, other
than the Substantial
Shareholders

417,750,004 25.0% 417,750,004 25%

Total 1,671,000,000 100% 1,671,000,000 100%

Class B Ordinary Shares

Saudi Aramco N/A N/A 263,182,499 50%

Sumitomo N/A N/A 263,182,499 50%

Total N/A N/A 526,364,998 100%
Note: The percentages are approximate.

Company’s share capital
before the Capital
Increase

Sixteen billion, seven hundred ten million (SAR 16,710,000,000) Saudi Riyals.

Company’s share capital
after the Capital Increase

Twenty-one billion, nine hundred seventy-three million, six hundred forty-nine thousand, nine
hundred eighty (SAR 21,973,649,980) Saudi Riyals.

Number of shares,
including the type and
class before the Capital
Increase

One billion, six hundred seventy-one million (1,671,000,000) fully paid-up shares, all ordinary shares
of the same class.

Number of shares,
including the type and

[…]

Al-Buainain Chairman Non-executive N/A N/A N/A N/A

2-	 Mr. Noriaki Takeshita Vice
Chairman Non-executive N/A N/A N/A N/A

3-	 Eng. Mohammed
Abdullatif Al-Omair Member Independent 12 0.0000007% N/A N/A

4-	 Mr. Motassim A.
Al-Maashouq Member Independent N/A N/A N/A N/A

5-	 H.E. Dr. Khalid S.
Al-Sultan Member Independent 100 0.000006% N/A N/A

6-	 Eng. Seiji Takeuchi Member Non-executive N/A N/A N/A N/A

7-	 Mr. Tetsuo Takahashi Member Non-executive N/A N/A N/A N/A

8-	 Eng. Hussain A.
Al-Qahtani Member Non-executive N/A N/A N/A N/A

9-	 Eng. Othman Ali
Al-Ghamdi Member Executive N/A N/A N/A N/A

(1) Indirect interest means ownership of the Director’s Relatives, or the Director’s Controlled companies.

Source: the Company

Cover Table of ContentKey Dates

14 | PETRO RABIGH SHAREHOLDERS’ CIRCULAR

2.4 	  Ownership structure before and after the Capital Increase
The following shows the details of the Substantial Shareholders’ ownership in the Company before and after the Capital Increase.

Table (2.2): 	  Ownership structure

Shareholder
Pre-Capital Increase Post the Sale Transaction and

Capital Increase

Number of Shares % of Ownership Number of Shares % of Ownership

Class A Ordinary Shares

Saudi Aramco 626,624,998 37.5% 1,002,599,996 60%

Sumitomo 626,624,998 37.5% 250,650,000 15%

Shareholders, other than the Substantial
Shareholders 417,750,004 25.0% 417,750,004 25%

Total 1,671,000,000 100% 1,671,000,000 100%

Class B Ordinary Shares

Saudi Aramco N/A N/A 263,182,499 50%

Sumitomo N/A N/A 263,182,499 50%

Total N/A N/A 526,364,998 100%
Note: The percentages are approximate.

Cover Table of ContentKey Dates

15 | PETRO RABIGH SHAREHOLDERS’ CIRCULAR

The Capital
Increase
Use of Subscription
Proceeds

3. 	 Use of Subscription Proceeds

3.1 	  The agreed use of Subscription Proceeds
The Founding Shareholders will subscribe for a total of five hundred twenty-six million, three hundred sixty-four thousand, nine
hundred ninety-eight (526,364,998) Class B Ordinary Shares at an issue price of ten (SAR 10) Saudi Riyals per share, inclusive of the
nominal value of ten (SAR 10) Saudi Riyals per share. Accordingly, each Founding Shareholder will pay an amount of two billion, six